

# Muscogee (Creek) National Council REVISED AGENDA

REGULAR SESSION

December 14, 2024

10:00 a.m.

Auditorium – Mound Building – Capitol Complex

### APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Approved 14-0

Planning Session	November 12, 2024
Pre-Agenda/Regular Session	

### **ORDER OF BUSINESS:**

TR 24-139A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>CONFIRMING THE NOMINATION OF RAMONA ROBERTS TO SERVE<br/>ON THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION ELECTION BOARD Sponsor:<br/>Joyce C. Deere<br/>Opposed: A. Marshall

TR 24-140A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A MASTER<br/>SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH COXCOM, LLC FOR THE BENEFIT OF<br/>THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH<br/>Sponsor: Mary Crawford

**TR 24-141**A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A FORCE MAIN<br/>SEWER LINE RIGHT-OF-WAY AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF<br/>MUSKOGEE ASSOCIATED WITH TRIBALLY OWNED FEE PROPERTY<br/>IN THE COUNTY OF MUSKOGEE, WITHIN THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK)<br/>NATION RESERVATION Sponsor: Galen Cloud

TR 24-142A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATIONAdopted<br/>14-0AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A REAL ESTATE<br/>CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY IN HUGHES<br/>COUNTY, OKLAHOMA Sponsor: Galen Cloud

TR 24-143A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN<br/>INTERGOVERNMENTAL DETENTION AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD<br/>OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CREEK COUNTY TO HOLD<br/>CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS AT THE CREEK COUNTY JUSTICE CENTER<br/>IN CREEK COUNTY, CITY OF SAPULPA, OKLAHOMA Sponsor: Robert<br/>Hufft

Adopted 14-0 Adopted 14-0 Adopted 14-0 A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A CERTAIN INTERGOVERNMENTAL DETENTION AGREEMENT WITH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKFUSKEE COUNTY TO HOLD CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS AT THE OKFUSKEE COUNTY JAIL IN OKFUSKEE COUNTY, CITY OF OKEMAH, OKLAHOMA Sponsor: Robert Hufft

#### Page 2 of 3 Regular Session December 14, 2024

TR 24-145A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE TEMPORARY<br/>OPERATING PERMITS WITH RED TAIL FIREWORKS L.L.C. ON BEHALF<br/>OF THE GLENPOOL CREEK INDIAN COMMUNITY FOR THE<br/>OPERATION OF ONE TEMPORARY FIREWORKS SALES FACILITY<br/>Sponsor: Leonard Gouge ("Do Passed" out of HEW/LNC Joint Committee Meeting<br/>prior to Pre-Agenda)

NCA 24-129 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FISCAL RELIEF FUNDING FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION MVSKOKE LANGUAGE REVITALIZATION PROGRAM TO CREATE A GUIDED LANGUAGE LEARNING APPLICATION WITH LANGUAGES 4 Sponsor: Charles McHenry (\$1,995,000.00)

NCA 24-151 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION APPROPRIATING Adopted 14-0 FUNDS FOR THE ALTERNATIVE HOUSING PROGRAM FY 2025 BUDGET Sponsor: Mark Randolph (\$2,461,580.00)

- Adopted 14-0 Adopt
- Adopted 14-0 Adopted Content of the MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FUNDS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAM Sponsor: Leonard Gouge (\$308,761.00)

NCA 24-157 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF GRANT FUNDS AWARDED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION Sponsor: Leonard Gouge (\$368,500.00)

NCA 24-158A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE<br/>EXPENDITURE OF GRANT FUNDS AWARDED FROM THE<br/>DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION<br/>FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CHILDREN<br/>AND FAMILY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION Sponsor: Leonard Gouge<br/>(\$480,000.00)

Adopted 14-0 Adopted (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF GRANT FUNDS AWARDED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION OFFICE OF CHILD CARE Sponsor: Mary Crawford (\$6,974,270.00)

NCA 24-160A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE<br/>EXPENDITURE OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FISCAL<br/>RELIEF FUNDING TO PURCHASE RADIO EQUIPMENT FOR THE<br/>BENEFIT OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION EMERGENCY<br/>MANAGEMENT AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES<br/>DEPARTMENTS Sponsor: Thomasene Yahola Osborn (\$172,338.00)

NCA 24-161 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO BE USED TOWARD THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY LOCATED IN HUGHES COUNTY, OKLAHOMA Sponsor: Galen Cloud (\$45,000.00)

## Page 3 of 3 Regular Session December 14, 2024

NCA 24-162 Returned to Committee 9-5	A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE (THPO) GRANT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE HISTORIC AND CULTURAL PRESERVATION DEPARTMENT Sponsor: Galen Cloud (\$97,491.00) Opposed: G. Cloud, L. Gouge, N. Harjo, R. Hufft and D. Proctor
NCA 24-163 Adopted 14-0	A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF GRANT FUNDS AWARDED FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES Sponsor: Robyn Whitecloud (\$199,785.00)
NCA 24-165 Adopted 14-0	A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AMENDING MCNCA TITLE 5, CHAPTER 2, ENTITLED "FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE" Sponsor: Mark Randolph
Adopted 12-2	A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FISCAL RELIEF FUNDING FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY FOR THE BENEFIT OF SECURITY ON THE TRIBAL COMPLEX Sponsor: Dode Barnett (\$982,839.00) Opposed: S. Golden and A. Marshall
OTHER BUSINESS:	

# ANNOUNCEMENTS:

ADJOURNMENT: BENEDICTION: